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Mr. Ricardo Gonzalez
City Attorney
City of Edinburg
P.O. Box 1079
Edinburg, Texas 78540

0R2009-16107

Dear Mr. Gonzalez:

You ask whether ce1iain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public lnfornlation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govennnent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 361212.

The City ofEdinburg (the "city") received a request for ajob description for the city attorney,
and the W2 form, 1099 fonn, and contract for services of a named individual. You state
some of the information has been released, but claim the remaining infornlation is excepted
from disclosure lmder section 552.103 ofthe Govennnent Code. We have considered the
exception you claim.

The requestor included in his request a list of questions he wants answered, and you asse1i
such answered must be requested through the "nonnal discovery venues." The Act does not

----- .--- .. - ·requii:e·a-goVell.Ul:1entalooQytoai1:sWetfactnalquesttc5118, (jomiuctl,egat research; or create -.. - .. -- -.-
new infonnation in responding to a request. See Open Records Decision Nos. 563 at 8
(1990), 555 at 1-2 (1990). The Act also does not require a governmental body to release
infornlation that did not exist when a request for infornlation was received. See Econ.
Opportunities Dev. Corp. v. Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266,267-68 (Tex. Civ. App.-San
Antonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open Records Decision Nos. 605 at 2 (1992), 452 at 3
(1986), 362at2(1983).However,a govenmlental body must make a good faith effort to
relate a request to information that is within the govennnental body's possession or control.
See Open Records Decision No. 561 at 8-9 (1990).

Pursuant to section 552301\e), a govennnentaI-'oodymu·stsnb-mitto-this-of:f:Ic-e-within-fifteen--------J
business days of receiving an open records request a copy of the specific infornlation
requested or representative samples, labeled to indicate which exceptions apply to which
parts of the documents. See Gov't Code § 552.301(e)(1)(D). The city received the request
for infornlation on August 28,2009, but has not submitted a copy ofthe specific infornlation
requested or representative samples ofit. Thus, the city failed to comply with the procedural
requirements mandated by section 552.301.

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-2548 TEL: (512) 463-21 0 0 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX. us
An Equal Employmellt Opportunity Employer. Printed on Recycled Paper

------ -------- --------------- ---------------------------------==-'-------==------------------------------ ----F



Mr. Ricardo Gonzalez - Page 2

Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Govenmlent Code, a govenmlental body's failure to
comply with the procedural requirements ofsection 552.301 results in the legal presumption
that the requested infomlation is public and must be released unless the govenmlental body
demonstrates a compelling reason to withhold the information :6..om disclosure. See id.
§ 552.302; City ofDallasv. Abbott, 279 S.W.3d 806,811 (Tex. App.-.Amarillo 2007, pet.
granted); Simmonsv. Kuzmich, 166 S.W.3d342, 350 (Tex. App.-FortWOlih2005, nopet.);
Hancock v. State Bd. ofIns., 797 S.W.2d 379,381 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ); see
also Open Records Decislc)l1 No. 636 (1994). A compeIlillg reason existswl1ellthil'd:'paJ.:ty
interests are at stake or when information is confidential under other law. Open Records
Decision No. 150 (1977). Section 552.103 of the Govenmlent Code is discretionary in
nature; it serves only to protect a govenmlental body's interests and lilay be waived. See·
Dallas Area Rapid Transit v. Dallas Morning News, 4 S.W.3d 469, 475-76 (Tex.
App-Dallas 1999, no pet.) (govemmental body may waive section 552.103); see also Open
Records Decision No. 522 (1989) (discretionary exceptions in general). As such, it does not
constitute a compelling reason to withhold infomlation for purposes of section 552.302. In
failing to comply with section 552.301, the city has waived its claim under section 552.103;
therefore, the city may not withhold the requested infonnation :6..om release under
section 552.103, but instead must release it to the requestor.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not b,e relied upon as a previous
detemlination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govermnent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public

--- -- --- -- -- rilfoi~ii1atioii-llnaer-t11e Acfll1l1sf-be-direcfeo to-tIfe--eo-st RiiTes }\aiiiinisti:at6foftl1e O-fficeof--- --- ---
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

JLC/cc

Ref: ID# 361212

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)
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